

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

or lease any other lines or line of telegraph or telephone upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon.

The capital stock of the company shall be fifty Capital stock. Section 5. thousand dollars but the corporation may hereafter from time to time increase or decrease the same by a majority vote of the stockholders whenever it shall be deemed necessary or for the best interests of the company. The maximum amount of capital stock shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars. The said corporation may purchase, hold, sell, lease and convey all real and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this act.

Section 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such amounts at such times and on such rates as it may from time to time determine, and secure the same by a mortgage of its property and franchises.

Section 7. Any two of the corporators named in this act may call a first meeting of the corporation at any time within one year from the date of the approval of this act, by mailing a written notice signed by both, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting and at such meeting a president, clerk, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any corporate business transacted.

Section 8. This act is not to interfere with or infringe upon the rights in Penobscot county of the Chamberlain Lake Telephone and Telegraph Company organized under the general law prior to this act.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 77.

An Act authorizing and empowering Samuel W. Hanscom of Reed Plantation, County of Aroostook, to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Mattawamkeag river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Samuel W. Hanscom, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain, piers and booms in the Mattawamkeag river, commencing at a point on the westerly side of said river six hundred yards above Mattawamthe bridge across said river connecting Drew plantation, county

Samuel W. Hanscom, authorized to locate and maintam keng river.

Снар. 77

-shall not exceed \$500,000.

May issue bonds.

First meeting how called.

Chamberlain Lake Telephone and Telegraph Company, rights preserved.

CASTLE HILL.

Снар. 78

of Penobscot and Reed plantation, county of Aroostook, and extending up westerly side of said river to Prouty rips, so called.

Section 2. Said piers and booms shall be so constructed that logs, pulp wood, and other lumber shall not be impeded or delayed in its passage down said river, and expense of such delay, if any, shall be paid by said Hanscom.

Section 3. Said booms and piers shall also be so constructed that logs or other lumber belonging to other parties shall not run under and be retained in the booms of said Hanscom; and if any logs, lumber, or other floatable material not owned by said Hanscom be found within said booms, they shall upon notice in writing be turned out of said booms at said Hanscom's expense.

Section 4. The Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company, or any individual log owners, driving logs by the boom down said river, shall have the right to appoint an agent who is hereby authorized and empowered to see that none of the logs are held and retained in said booms, and the said Hanscom shall pay the said agent the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per day.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 78.

An Act to incorporate the town of Castle Hill, in the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Township number twelve, range four, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, and known as Castle Hill plantation, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Castle Hill, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Section 2. The present board of assessors of Castle Hill plantation are hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of the town under this act, for the choice of town officers, by issuing their warrant for the same seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March of the present year.

Section 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of all the property and effects belonging to said plantation, and shall assume all the liabilities thereof.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Town of Castle Hill, incorporated.

First town meeting, how called.

Shall own property and assume liabiilties of Castle Hill plantation.

Logs and other lumber shall not be impeded by said piers and booms.

How piers and booms shall be constructed.

—lumber detained in said booms shall be turned out.

Agent may be appointed.

—compensation, how paid.